
1 
 

Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 9 February 2024 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 

For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Katharine Flanagan-Jones, 
Democratic and Scrutiny Support 
Officer 
 
katharine-maria.flanagan-
jones@powys.gov.uk 

 05.02.2024 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. Rhowch wybod 
pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod gwaith cyn y 
cyfarfod.  

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any disclosures of interest by Members relating to items to be considered 
at the meeting. 
 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
 
(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of previous meetings held as follows as a 
correct record: 17.11.2023 and 13.12.2023. 
  
(Pages 3 - 22) 
  

5.  JOINT INSPECTION OF CHILD PROTECTION ARRANGEMENTS (JICPA)  
 
To receive and consider the report and any recommendations from the Care 
Inspectorate Wales (CIW) following the Joint Inspection of Child Protection 
Arrangements undertaken in the Autumn of 2023. 
(Pages 23 - 48) 
  

6.  WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To note that future meetings of the Committee are scheduled as follows: 
(Pages 49 - 50) 
  
Committee Reflection 

Following the close of the meeting the Committee is asked to spend 5 to 
10 minutes reflecting on today's meeting. 

 

 

 
 



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Friday, 17 November 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LEARNING AND SKILLS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
Present: 
County Councillors: Lucy Roberts nominated as Chair for this meeting. 
D Bebb, AW Davies, B Davies, D Meredith, G Preston. G D Jones (Vice Chair) 
arrived late. 
Co-opted Member: K Chedgzoy, S Davies,  
Cabinet portfolio Holders in Attendance:  
County Councillors: 
P Roberts, Cabinet Member for a Learning Powys 
D Thomas, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation 
 
Finance Panel Members in attendance for Joint Scrutiny on agenda items 
7-9: 
County Councillors: P Lewington, E Vaughan, C Walsh, A Jones, J Pugh 
 
Officers: Lynette Lovell, Dir of Education and Children’s Services. Georgie 
Bevan, Head of Schools Service, Chris Davies, Interim Service Manager for the 
Curriculum for Wales and Professional Learning, Jane Thomas Section 151 
Officer and Head of Finance, Sarah Quibell, Service Manager for Education 
Support Services, Mari Thomas, Deputy Head of Finance and Nancy Owen, 
Finance Manager 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
  
County Councillors: G Thomas (Chair) unable to access the meeting and S 
McNicholas.  
Co-opted Member: M Evitts. 
Cabinet Member: Jackie Charlton. 
  

 
2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members relating to items for 
consideration on the agenda. 
  

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
 

4.  CURRICULUM FOR WALES  
 

Background 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

4



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Friday, 17 November 2023 
 

 

The 4 purposes of Curriculum for Wales for a shared vision and aspiration for 
every child and young per
[...]
ng Bodies 
and Head Teachers in an extremely 
challenging financial situation. Despite 
the information there was some good 
points within the report.  
In terms of the £3.3m underspend that 
has purported to have occurred at 
budget setting last year, it was made 
perfectly clear that all allocated monies 
for Education was passported over. 
Any further funding would have had to 
be taken from other services areas or 
through an increase to Council Tax or 
Members could put forward ideas, we 

Page 8



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Friday, 17 November 2023 
 

 

cannot underestimate the impact of 
inflation on schools who are still 
working to factor this in and manage 
budgets accordingly. In 2019 12 
warning notice had been issues, in 
2023/24 this is 5, which shows 
significant progress has been made. 
Pressures within schools will remain for 
some time yet given the projected 
inflation rate pressures and an 
indicative settlement figure of 3.1% 
from WG. 

How many Business Manager 
vacancies within Powys Schools.  

There are 3 vacancies currently, there 
are also new appointees in place who 
are undertaking training, there is a 
significant amount of work input by 
officers in schools that do not have a 
Business Manager currently 

What was the percentage of the 
Delegated budget allocated to staffing 
costs, as would leave little room for 
manoeuvre within the budget for 
school.  

This has been consistently around 80% 
in totality and will advise of actual 
percentage for 2023/24. 

  
 

8.  EXEMPT ITEM  
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information under 
category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007).         
  
The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules applies to the following item. His view on the public 
interest test (having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's 
Access to Information Rules) was that to make this information public would 
disclose information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).         
  
These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this 
information. Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the 
public interest test, which they must decide when considering excluding the 
public from this part of the meeting. 
 

 
9.  SCHOOL BUDGETS REPORTS  

 
Committee received an update from the Portfolio Holder and Officers on the 
Schools Budgets 
  

County Councillor Lucy Roberts 
Interim Chair 

Page 9



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Friday, 17 November 2023 
 

 

 
 

Page 10



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LEARNING AND SKILLS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD BY ZOOM ON WEDNESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 
County Councillor Gwynfor Thomas (Chair)   
County Councillors: D Bebb, AW Davies, B Davies, D Meredith, G Morgan, S 
McNicholas, G Preston, L Roberts 
Co-opted Member: K Chedgzoy, S Davies, M Evitts. 
 
Cabinet portfolio Holders in Attendance:  
County Councillors: 
P Roberts, Cabinet Member for a Learning Powys 
D Thomas, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation 
 
Officers: Georgie Bevan, Head of Schools Service, Sarah Quibell, Service 
Manager for Education Support Services, Eurig Towns Service Manager for 
Primary School Improvement, Bethan Price Cymraeg Lead, Mari Thomas Deputy 
Head of Finance, Chris Davies Service Manager for Curriculum for Wales and 
Professional Learning, Bets Ingram Strategic Equalities and Risk Officer 
 
Lynette Lovell, Director of Education and Children Services joined late, due to 
other business commitments 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor G D Jones 
  

 
2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members relating to items for 
consideration on the agenda. 
  

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  
 

Documents Considered: 
                     Minutes 17th October 2023. 
Minutes agreed by Committee members present as a true and accurate 
reflection of the meetings and ratified accordingly by the Chair. 
  

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 

 

5.  ELECTION OF MEMBER TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
Due to the recent by-election results, there will be a review of the allocation of 
seats across committees, this item was postponed until further notice. 
  

 
6.  WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN (WESP) FIRST YEAR 

EVALUATION REPORT AND FEEDBACK REPORT FROM WELSH 
GOVERNMENT.  

 
Background: -  

o   First annual report of 10, addressing Powys’ priorities within the WESP. 
o   Feedback received from WG received in November, meeting scheduled 

next week for discussion on next steps. 
  
  
Points raised by the Panel: 

  
Responses received from Officers 

or Cabinet Members. 
Outcome 1   
In relation to Outcome 1 has there 
been improvement on previous year, 
are the trends moving in the right 
direction as difficult to understand 
without full context. Could the class 
sizes be shared, to provide Committee 
with the links across the various 
outcomes of the WESP. 

In the WESP document there is all the 
pre-data which has led to information 
produced and held by WG and PCC to 
inform the next stages. Data has 
remained stable at 36.4% for Welsh 
medium nursery provision. The transfer 
to school was 80% of those in Cylch 
Meithrin 2021/22 to 87.5% in 2022/23 
therefore an improvement in the 
percentage of numbers retained. 

The LA has funded Mudiad Meithrin / 
language Support Officer to support the 
Welsh Language skills of practitioners 
in 3+ settings, what is the costs and for 
how long is that post costed for given 
that Mudiad Meithrin are a voluntary 
organisation, what outcomes are hoped 
to be achieved. 

This does not form part of the current 
TROCHI, this post was of a temporary 
contract for specific support for specific 
settings and was not currently funded. 
Will forward further details to 
committee on the outcomes of that 
particular work. 

Within the WESP there was an 
intention to develop Cylch Meithrin in 
the Carreghoffa Arddleen, Four 
Crosses and Llandysilio area, however 
no reference in the annual report, what 
was the current status 

This was not one of the designated 
areas to be prioritised at this time. The 
WESP covers a 10-year programme, in 
this year the focus was on Hay-on -
Wye area as currently there was no 
Welsh medium provision at all. 
There was Welsh medium provision 
within the Llanfyllin catchment area, 
with the aim of ensuring these were at 
capacity. 
The Arddleen, Carreghoffa area has 
been identified an area for 
development over the 10-year period 
of the WESP, with development 

Page 12



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 

 

commencing from July 2027. 
There are 5 areas in the WESP in 
need of improving provision, Hay-on -
Wye, Crickhowell, Presteigne, 
Llanidloes then Arddleen area, work 
will be undertaken for one of those 
areas per annum over the first five 
years. 

The equality of provision was varied 
across the county, not just the 5 areas 
mentioned. Cylch Meithrin and Ti a Fi 
provision was very much dependent on 
volunteers, and the bureaucracy 
involved in setting up a new provision 
made it more difficult, could this be 
addressed in any way. 

There are issues with per pupil funding 
for very small settings which would 

[...]
o how the teaching has 
impacted on that progress. 

  
 
 

9.  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Shared with Committee for information purposes. 
  

 
 

Page 21



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 

 

 
 

10.  EXEMPT ITEM  
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information under 
category 3 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007). 
  
The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules applies to the following item. His view on the public 
interest test (having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's 
Access to Information Rules) was that to make this information public would 
disclose information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
  
These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this 
information. Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the 
public interest test, which they must decide when considering excluding the 
public from this part of the meeting.  
  

 
11.  SCHOOLS CAUSING CONCERN  

 
Committee received a presentation from Officer in respect of Schools causing 
Concern.  
  
  

 
 
 

County Councillor R G Thomas (Chair) 

Page 22



 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Powys County Council, Powys 
Teaching Health Board, Dyfed 
Powys Police  
 
Report of Joint Inspection of 
Child Protection Arrangements 

October 2023 Page 23

5



 Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. 
This document is also available in Welsh.  
 

   © Crown copyright 2024       WG49092       Digital ISBN 978-1-83577-361-1 

  

Page 24



 

 
 

Introduction  
 
Between 16 and 20 October 2023, Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW), His Majesty's 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS), 
Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) and Education and training inspectorate for 
Wales (Estyn) carried out a joint inspection of the multi-agency response to abuse 
and neglect of children in Powys. 
 
This report outlines our findings about the effectiveness of partnership working and 
of the work of individual agencies in Powys.  
 
Scope of the inspection 
 
The Joint Inspection of Child Protection Arrangements (JICPA) reviewed: 
 

• the response to allegations of abuse and neglect at the point of identification  
• the quality and impact of assessment, planning and decision-making in 

response to notifications and referrals  
• protecting children aged 11 and under at risk of abuse and neglect 
• the leadership and management of this work 
• the effectiveness of the multi-agency safeguarding partner arrangements in 

relation to this work  

We have endeavoured to use plain language to describe the findings from the 
JICPA. We refer to several terms throughout the report which are defined as 
follows:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

 
 

 
Terms of reference 
 
ACEs - Adverse Childhood experiences 

CAMHS - Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

CASPP - Care and Support Protection Plan 

CLA - Children Looked After 

CME - Children missing in education 

CP/ CPR - Child Protection/ Child Protection Register 

CRU - Central referral unit (police) 

DPP - Dyfed Powys Police 

DSL - Designated Safeguarding Lead is the person appointed to take lead 
responsibility for child protection issues in schools. 

EHE - Elective home education 

ELSA - Emotional Literacy Support Assistant is a social and emotional 
intervention programme delivered by trained staff in primary and secondary 
schools. 

ESR - Electronic Staff Record 

FCC - Force Communications Centre (Police) 

FCR - Force Control Room (Police) 

IAA - Information, Advice and Assistance 

IRO - Independent Reviewing Officers 

MARAC - MARACs are Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conferences. They are 
regular meetings of professionals who discuss how to help individuals who are 
most at risk of serious harm due to domestic violence and abuse. 

MIU - Minor Injuries Unit 

NICHE - The police intelligence and information system 

Page 26



 

 
 

Operation Encompass - Operation Encompass is a partnership between police 
and schools, a school can only join if the local police force has already joined 
Operation Encompass. One of the principles of Operation Encompass is that all 
incidents of domestic abuse are shared with schools, not just those where an 
offence can be identified. 

PCC or LA - Powys County Council or Local Authority 

Philomena protocol - An agreement between the local authority, the police, and 
providers of children’s residential care about steps to be followed by care staff if 
they are concerned about children not being at home. 

PPN - Public Protection Notices 

PTHB - Powys Teaching Health Board 

PRUDIC - Procedural Response to Unexpected Death in Childhood 

Section 47 (S47) - Under Section 47 Children Act 1989, a local authority has a 
duty to investigate if it appears to them that a child in its area is suffering or is at 
risk of suffering significant harm. 

SoS - Signs of Safety approach is a relationship-grounded, safety-organised 
approach to child protection practice, created by researching what works for 
professionals and families in building meaningful safety for vulnerable and at-risk 
children. 

TAC - Team around the Cluster (TAC) model aims to support schools to identify 
and support families earlier when the needs arise by collaboration with key 
partners. 

UASC - Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children 

WSP - Wales Safeguarding Procedures detail the essential roles and 
responsibilities for practitioners to ensure that they safeguard children and adults 
who are at risk of abuse and neglect.

Page 27



 

6 
 

1. Summary 
 
Safeguarding organisations in Powys have systems and arrangements in place for 
effective joint working when children are considered at risk of abuse or neglect. 
Senior leaders in the local authority, police and health boards demonstrate a joint 
approach to regional safeguarding arrangements. Leaders and managers have 
established a highly positive culture of joint multi-agency working.  

We generally found effective information sharing between agencies resulting in 
appropriate referrals to children’s services. However, the multiple recording systems 
in the health board can sometimes make the finding, and sharing, of relevant 
safeguarding information a challenge for staff. The Mid and West Wales Regional 
Safeguarding Board covers four local authorities and two health boards. Useful 
regional threshold guidance helps professionals analyse risk when submitting a 
referral, or duty to report. In general, a shared understanding about how to respond 
to harm is evident across partner agencies.  

Opportunities for partnership working are positively taken up. There is good 
representation and contribution from key partners at strategy discussions, meetings, 
and case conferences. Actions usually happen within appropriate timescales, with 
support and protection in place to meet children’s needs. Multi-agency contribution is 
evident in addressing the child’s safety through care and support protection plans 
(CASPP).  
 
Schools across Powys work well with a wide range of services to support children 
and families. There is good multi-agency attendance and participation in child 
protection meetings arranged under the Wales Safeguarding Procedures (WSP). 
This includes the initial and review child protection case conference and core groups.  
Parents spoke highly about school support and pupil well-being and safety is a high 
priority across all schools.  
 
In common with many areas across Wales, the ability to recruit and retain key staff is 
impacting on children’s safeguarding arrangements. This is exacerbated by the high 
demand on services and the increasing compl
[...]
several initiatives in place to capture the voice of the 
child. These include the provision of QR codes for children looked after (CLA) and 
their carers to access, to feedback on their experiences, and school nurse initiatives 
including ‘CHAT’, where young people can text the school nurse for advice and 
support. 
 

Page 35

https://www.2wish.org.uk/


 

14 
 

We found that the children’s records seen contained genograms3 and chronologies, 
and the healthcare assessments highlighted the religion, ethnicity and first language 
of a child. There was evidence of staff advocating for the health and social care 
needs of children, and we found positive efforts to involve family members and wider 
support networks in decisions being made about children. 
                                                                                                                                                
Education 

The Director of Education has a clear, strategic, and well considered vision to ensure 
schools are safe, and supportive learning environments for the children and young 
people of Powys. This vision is shared effectively across all service areas. The high 
priority given to safeguarding across the local authority has strengthened the 
understanding that it is everyone’s responsibility.  
 
Senior management restructure has resulted in clear roles and responsibilities. This 
allows for effective working arrangements which maximise the capacity of the local 
authority officers well. The interim Chief Executive places a high priority on the safety 
and well-being of pupils. Together with the Director of Education and heads of 
service they maintain a clear focus on safeguarding. The lead elected member 
demonstrates a high priority and commitment to safeguarding as a key focus for the 
local authority. 
 
There has been beneficial work developed around, for example, Children Missing in 
Education (CME) which has been underpinned by the CME policy completed in 
Sep
[...]
lic 
 
Q4 Risk 
All Heads of Service 
 
Finance 
All Heads of Service 

 

June 17th Pre-Meeting  

Page 49

6



Learning and Skills Forward Work Programme Jan – July 2024 
 

Date and 
Time 

Type and Detail  

2pm  
June 19th  

(5) 
Committee – Public 

 
Post 16 to be brought forward date TBC 

 

July 12th 
10am 

Pre-Meeting 
 

 

July 15th 
2pm 
(6) 

Committee - Public  

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 13/12/2023 Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 Joint Inspection of Child Protection Arrangements (JICPA)
	Powys County Council, Powys Teaching Health Board, Dyfed Powys Police
	Report of Joint Inspection of Child Protection Arrangements

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Friday, 9 February 2024 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LEARNING AND SKILLS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
Present: 
County Councillor Gwynfor Thomas (Chair)   
County Councillors: L Roberts, D Bebb, AW Davies, B Davies, G Morgan, S 
McNicholas, G Preston & C Robinson 
Co-opted Member: K Chedgzoy, S Davies, M Evitts. 
 
Officers: Emma Plamer CEO, Lynette Lovell Dir. Of Education and Children’s 
Services, Georgie Bevan, Head of Schools Service, Sarah Quibell, Service 
Manager for Education Support Services, Eurig Towns Service Manager for 
School Improvement, Cressy Murphy Service Manager for Secondary School 
Improvement & Chris Davies Service Manager for Curriculum for Wales. 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  
  
Committee Members 
County Councillors:- D Meredith & D Bebb 
  
Portfolio Holders 
P Roberts, Cabinet Member for a Learning Powys 
D Thomas, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Transformation 
Jackie Charlton – Cabinet Member for A Greener Powys – Council Business 
  
Officer: 
Jane Thomas Dir. Of Corporate Services. 
  

 
2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members relating to items for 
consideration on the agenda. 
  

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  
 

Documents Considered: 
                     Minutes 17.11.2023 and 13.12.2023 

  
Minutes agreed by Committee members present as a true and accurate 
reflection of the meetings and ratified accordingly by the Chair. 
  



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Friday, 9 February 2024 
 

 

 
 

5.  JOINT INSPECTION OF CHILD PROTECTION ARRANGEMENTS (JICPA)  
 

Documents considered: 
  
The Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW), His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS), Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) 
and Education and training inspectorate for Wales (Estyn) published report and a 
presentation provided at the meeting by the Schools Service and later circulated 
to Committee members. 
  
Background: 
Summary by the Schools Services provided as follows: 

         Safeguarding organisations in Powys have systems and arrangements in 
place for effective joint working when children are considered at risk of 
abuse or neglect.  

         Senior leaders in the local authority, police and health boards 
demonstrated a joint approach to regional safeguarding arrangements.  

         Leaders and managers have established a highly positive culture of joint 
multi-agency workings.  

         Effective information sharing.  
         Useful regional threshold guidance.  
         Shared understanding. 
         Opportunities for partnership working are positively taken up. 
         Schools work well with a wide range of services to support children. Pupil 

wellbeing and safety is a high priority across all schools. 
         However as is the case across the whole of Wales, the ability to recruit 

and retain key staff is impacting on children’s safeguarding arrangements 
exacerbated by the high demand on services and increasing complexity of 
needs. 

  
Points raised by the Panel: 

  
Responses received from Officers or 

Cabinet Members. 
It was noted in the presentation that 
there were issues with staff retention, 
what mechanisms did PCC have to 
ensure the right staff were in place 

This was an overall summary including 
other Service Areas of the Council. 
This particular point was in reference to 
the Children’s Services, which is not 
just a local but a national issue across 
the UK. 

Were any issues noted of relationships 
between schools and agency social 
work staff, due to the latter’s lack of 
understanding 

General agreement from the schools 
services officers present. 

  Director of Education commented and 
offered assurance that overall, in terms 
of well-being for Education, the 
outcomes were noted as strong. The 
Service would include in the Action 
Plan safeguarding arrangements 
around the fixed term exclusions were 
robust.  



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Friday, 9 February 2024 
 

 

Assurance sought that though there 
was good attendance across multi-
agency partners was there also 
consistency with attendance at those 
attending. 

This point was in terms of school staff 
attendance at meetings involving child 
protection arrangements, Child 
Protection Case Conferences (CPCC), 
Core Group meetings and that school 
staff were fully engaged and involved. 

Request for further information around 
where the responsibility lay for meeting 
with Electively Home Educated (EHE) 
children  

The responsibility for contacting the 
EHE learners falls to the Education 
Welfare Officers (EWO) who form part 
of the Schools Service support. 
Parents are not required to engage,  
however the Service, were proactive in 
offering appointments and visits to suit 
the needs of each individual family 
The latest Welsh National annual 
figures showed that only 2% of EHE in 
Powys had not been in receipt of, 
despite attempts, a visit / contact. 

Can assurance be given that the 
Schools Service was aware of all EHE 
learners across Powys, what was the 
current figure of Powys EHE learners. 
  

We can assure Committee that the 
Service was confident in the number of 
EHE learner across Powys, the figure 
currently stood at approximately 350 
individual learners.  
The Service has undertaken a 
significant amount of work over the last 
2 years as the was a rise during the 
COVID pandemic of EHE, and to 
ensure these learners are in receipt of 
a suitable education. 

Reference was made to the Fixed 
Term Excluded learners within the 
report. 
Can clarity be given if the (Pupil 
Referral Unit) PRU was visited within 
this Inspection, as felt it would have 
played an important role for those most 
vulnerable of children who do not for 
whatever reason remain in mainstream 
education. 
There were instances whereby multiple 
failed attempts have been made to 
secure places for learners into the 
PRU or a supportive environment, 
which has resulted in those learners 
missing years of education. 
Were the children randomly selected or 
selected due to any risk category. 

The Inspectors had requested specific 
focus on children under Child 
Protection arrangements, and then 
identified a number of children for the 
deep dive of their case files.  
The selection was made by the 
Inspectorate randomly from the current 
cases held by Children’s Services, 
initial cases were approx. 200, brought 
down to 20, with 10 looked at for one 
aspect of the inspection and 6 for the 
deep dive. 
In terms of the Fixed Term Exclusions 
there was already a piece of work 
being undertaken for the 2 schools that 
have the highest numbers, with a 
leading national expert working with the 
Pastoral leads for the schools 
concerned, delivering training on 
specific elements i.e. de-escalation and 
more challenging behaviour. A review 
of the Integrated Business Plan (IBP) 
has followed from the JICPA, rather 



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Friday, 9 February 2024 
 

 

than waiting for the Action Plan to be 
formulated, as well as collaborative 
input from the Children’s Services 
Head of Service. 

With the increase in the number of 
EHE has there been:-  

a.    Increased pressure on the 
EWO’s 

b.    What is the frequency of contact 
with EHE learners. 

The Schools Service reviewed the 
model in recognition of the increased 
numbers of EHE Learners to ensure 
continuity in the provision of support 
and communication. Parents are 
required provide an annual report and 
contact is tailored to individual family’s 
needs. 

What were the numbers of Fixed Term 
Excluded learners. 

The percentage of learners was 
known,  and the service has identified 
the specific schools with the highest 
numbers. The Service is focussed on 
any trends i.e. ALN and learners 
experiencing deprivation are often, not 
always, linked. 

There were many linkages to trends, 
however there was still not a clear 
understanding of how the remodelling 
of the PRU would benefit or impact 
learners.  
The Chair agreed that information and 
data could be included within the 
proposed Joint Scrutiny. 

It was acknowledged that in the past there has been 
a lack of data, however, this had now changed, for 
example, fixed term exclusions and attendance was 
information that could be provided 
There would also be a focus on FTE 
moving forward by Estyn. The Service 
would be open to the Scrutiny 
Committee on format of information 
required. 

Could the ALN strategy encompassing 
data and statistics be brought to 
Scrutiny Committee in the future. 

The ALN strategy has formed part of 
the ongoing work, inclusive of 
behaviour. Since the pandemic there 
was a differing picture within schools 
and the LA has been noted as having 
strengths in processes and systems by 
Estyn. The Head of the PRU provides 
the FBA training and various elements 
of work  within schools therefore 
closely aligned. Wherever possible the 
best learning environment and 
experience for the majority of learners 
was to remain within mainstream 
education. 

The phase used “most” schools would 
appear to conclude that not all schools 
were keeping accurate records, how 
was this being addressed. 

The Inspectorate did not visit all 
schools, however it is a message that 
would be continually reinforced for the 
appropriate maintenance of 
safeguarding records. 

Slight frustration noted that the report 
was before Committee prior to all 
action plans being formulated and 
review completed by the Regulators.  
Requested that the Action Plans  
would be presented to this Committee 

  



Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee Friday, 9 February 2024 
 

 

and the Health and Care Scrutiny 
Committee with possibly a Joint 
Scrutiny meeting scheduled.  
In reference to the Welsh Government 
removal of the School Beat Cymru 
programme from their budget, which 
was a strong link between schools and 
Dyfed Powys Police (DPP) which 
engendered confidence in the 
relationships between young people 
and the police, was this reviewed as 
part of the report.  
What was the Schools Services 
perspective of the impact the reduction 
in funding would have. 
The Chair added that the reduction of 
the funding would not have been made 
available at the time of the Inspection 
nor writing  of the report, it would be 
hoped that any future inspections and 
report would note the impact. 

The programme funding was not 
commented upon within the report, 
whilst the programme was discussed. 
The School Beat Cymru programme 
was valued within Schools and was 
used to evidence partnership working 
within the JICPA. The impact of the 
reduction in funding was yet to be 
seen. 

Chair expressed on behalf of the 
Scrutiny Committee his praise and 
thanks to those involved in the JICPA, 
the report provided by the Regulators 
is positive in its remarks in relation to 
Education. 

The Director of Education and 
Children’s Services responded with 
thanks to the Committee for their 
comments which reflected the vast 
amount of work and good practice 
input by both the Education and 
Children’s Services.  

  
  

 
 

6.  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Comments: 
         Impact on partnership working between DPP and Schools due to the 

reduction in Welsh Government Schools Beats Cymru funding to be 
reviewed. 

         Possible Joint Scrutiny meeting in relation to the Action Plan in response 
to the JICPA Report with the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee.  

         ALN to be reviewed periodically in line with the implementation of the 
ALNET (Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal) Act. 

  
 

 
 

County Councillor R G Thomas (Chair) 


